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INDIaNA & MicHicaN Power CoMPANY

P. 0. BOX 18
BOWLING GREEN STATION
NEW YORK, N. Y. 10004

August 30, 1979
AEP:NRC:00145A

Donald C. Cook Nuclear Plant Unit Nos. 1 and 2
Docket Nos. 50-315 and 50-316

License Nos. DPR-58 and DPR-74

ADDITIONAL FEES FOR NRC PROCESSING OF ROD
POSITION INDICATOR SYSTEM TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATION CHANGE REQUEST

Mr. Harold R. Denton, Director
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

Attn: Mr. W. 0. Miller, Chief
License Fee Management Branch
Office of Administration

Rtz
RY Dogyey
FLE cgpy

Dear Mr. Denton:

This letter is in response to Mr. W. 0. Miller's letter dated
July 16, 1979 and Ms. R. M. Digg's letter dated May 31, 1979 concerning
payment of additional fees, in the amount of $2,800.00, for NRC
processing of our proposed modifications to the Rod Position Indicator
(RPI) System Technical Specifications. By letter dated March 19, 1979,
AEP:NRC:00145, we filed an application for amendment to Facility
License Nos. DPR-58 and DPR-74 to incorporate the proposed changes into
the RPI Technical Specifications for the Donald C. Cook Nuclear Plant
Unit Nos. 1 and 2. ’

As requested in his Tetter of July 16, 1979, a check in the amount
of $2,800.00 accompanies Mr. Miller's copy of this transmittal.

Very truly yours,

JED:em . ohn &£, Dolan -
ice President .

cc: R. C. bal]en

G. Charnoff , ) )
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NOTE TO: Mike Collins & Don Lanham, DSB (016)
FROM: Reba Diags, License Fee Hanageinent Sranch, ADM

SUBJECT: PROCESSING LETTERS WITH CHECKS RECEIVED DIRECTLY BY THE
LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH

Please process the enclosed letter under the applicable docket and gvve
the following distribution under code 1008:

0mg1na1 of 1tr to Reaulatory Docket File

Action Cy w/check to W. 0. Miller, LFMB (L-233) ‘
3 cys to applicable Branch of DOR or DPM

7 to LPDR |

1 to PDR

I am retaining the check and the following information is for your records.

Check No.: (06 égl

Amount:

Date: 7/ ?OL'7C7
Ltr. Date: 7/30/'767

APD11CdntMuM%W Co.

Docket No: 5‘0 ‘3]#3%
,Plant:. ('QO,S [+

Thanks ! \W ; , w
: ' Reba M. D1ggsaﬁ24
License Fee M ement Branch

- Office of Administration
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